(c)(1) The Secretary shall respond to releases of hazardous substances and pollutants-

(A) at each Coast Guard facility the United States owns, leases, or otherwise possesses;

- (B) at each Coast Guard facility the United States owned, leased, or otherwise possessed when the actions leading to contamination from hazardous substances or pollutants occurred; and
- (C) on each vessel the Coast Guard owns or operates.
- (2) Paragraph (1) of this subsection does not apply to a removal or remedial action when a potentially responsible person responds under section 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42) U.S.C. 9622).
- (3) The Secretary shall pay a fee or charge imposed by a state 1 authority for permit services for disposing of hazardous substances or pollutants from Coast Guard facilities to the same extent that nongovernmental entities are required to pay for permit services. This paragraph does not apply to a payment that is the responsibility of a lessee, contractor, or other private person.
- (d) The Secretary may agree with another Federal agency for that agency to assist in carrying out the Secretary's responsibilities under this chapter. The Secretary may enter into contracts, cooperative agreements, and grant agreements with State and local governments to assist in carrying out the Secretary's responsibilities under this chapter. Services that may be obtained under this subsection include identifying, investigating, and cleaning up off-site contamination that may have resulted from the release of a hazardous substance or pollutant at a Coast Guard facility.
- (e) Section 119 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. 9619) applies to response action contractors that carry out response actions under this chapter. The Coast Guard shall indemnify response action contractors to the extent that adequate insurance is not generally available at a fair price at the time the contractor enters into the contract to cover the contractor's reasonable, potential, long-term liabil-

(Added Pub. L. 101-225, title II, §222(a), Dec. 12, 1989, 103 Stat. 1917.)

§692. Environmental Compliance and Restora-

(c) In proposing the budget for any fiscal year under section 1105 of title 31, United States

Code, the President shall set forth separately the amount requested for the Coast Guard's environmental compliance and restoration activities under this chapter or another law.

(d) Amounts recovered under section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. 9607) for the Secretary's response actions at current and former Coast Guard facilities shall be credited to the account.

(Added Pub. L. 101-225, title II, §222(a), Dec. 12, 1989, 103 Stat. 1918.)

§ 693. Annual list of projects to Congress

The Commandant of the Coast Guard shall submit to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate a prioritized list of projects eligible for environmental compliance and restoration funding for each fiscal year concurrent with the President's budget submission for that fiscal year.

(Added Pub. L. 101-225, title II, §222(a), Dec. 12, 1989, 103 Stat. 1918; amended Pub. L. 112–213, title II, § 213(b), Dec. 20, 2012, 126 Stat. 1553.)

AMENDMENTS

2012—Pub. L. 112-213 amended section generally. Prior to amendment, section required the Secretary to submit to Congress an annual report on the progress made in implementing this chapter.

PART II—COAST GUARD RESERVE AND AUXILIARY

Chap.		Sec.
21.	Coast Guard Reserve	701
23.	Coast Guard Auxiliary	821
25.	General Provisions for Coast	
	Guard Reserve and Auxiliary	

AMENDMENTS

1986—Pub. L. 99-640, \$10(a)(2), Nov. 10, 1986, 100 Stat. 3549, substituted "701" for "751" in item for chapter 21. 1950—Act Aug. 3, 1950, ch. 536, §34, 64 Stat. 408, substituted "Sec." for "Page"

CHAPTER 21—COAST GUARD RESERVE

SUBCHAPTER A

GENERAL

Organization.

tion Account		Authorized strength.
(a) There is established for the Coast Guard an account known as the Coast Guard Environmental Compliance and Restoration Account. All sums appropriated to carry out the Coast Guard's environmental compliance and restoration functions under this chapter or another law shall be credited or transferred to the account and remain available until expended. (b) Funds may be obligated or expended from the account to carry out the Coast Guard's environmental compliance and restoration functions under this chapter or another law.		Coast Guard Reserve Boards.
		Grades and ratings; military authority.
		Benefits.
		Temporary members of the Reserve; eligibility and compensation.
		Temporary members of the Reserve; disability or death benefits.
		Temporary members of the Reserve; certificate of honorable service.
		Reserve student aviation pilots; reserve aviation pilots; appointments in commissioned
		grade. ¹
		Reserve student pre-commissioning assistance program.

Sec.

701.

Appointment or wartime promotion; reten-

tion of grade upon release from active duty.

¹So in original. Probably should be capitalized.

¹So in original. Does not conform to section catchline.